Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at *www.ffiec.gov/nic/*.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than August 5, 2005.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303:

1. Civic Bancorp, Nashville, Tennessee; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Civic Bank & Trust, Nashville, Tennessee (in organization).

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 6, 2005.

## Robert deV. Frierson,

*Deputy Secretary of the Board.* [FR Doc. 05–13626 Filed 7–11–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. 05-13211) published on page 38931 of the issue for Wednesday, July 6, 2005.

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of New York heading, the entry for Fubon Financial Holding Company, Ltd., Taipei, Taiwan, is revised to read as follows:

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of New York** (Jay Bernstein, Bank Supervision Officer) 33 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10045-0001:

1. Fubon Financial Holding Co., Ltd., Taipei, Taiwan; to engage in limited securities activities through Fubon Securities USA LLC, Pasadena, California, and Fubon Asset Management USA, LLC, Arcadia, California, pursuant to sections 225.28(b)(6), (b)(7)(i), (b)(7)(ii), (b)(7)(iii), (b)(7)(v), and (b)(8)(i) of Regulation Y.

Comments on this application must be received by July 21, 2005.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 6, 2005.

## Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 05–13624 Filed 7–11–05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than July 26, 2005.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Tracy Basinger, Director, Regional and Community Bank Group) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105-1579:

1. Discovery Bancorp, San Marcos, California; to acquire Celtic Capital Corporation, Santa Monica, California, and thereby engage in extending credit and servicing loans, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(1) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 6, 2005.

### Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc.05–13625 Filed 7–11–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## **Sunshine Act Meeting**

**AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING:** Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

**TIME AND DATE:** 9:30 a.m., Monday, July 18, 2005.

**PLACE:** Marriner S. Eccles Federal Reserve Board Building, 20th and C Streets, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20551. **STATUS:** Closed.

#### STATUS. GIUSEU.

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Personnel actions (appointments, promotions, assignments, reassignments, and salary actions) involving individual Federal Reserve System employees.

2. Any items carried forward from a previously announced meeting.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Michelle A. Smith, Director, Office of Board Members; 202–452–2955.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** You may call 202–452–3206 beginning at approximately 5 p.m. two business days before the meeting for a recorded announcement of bank and bank holding company applications scheduled for the meeting; or you may contact the Board's Web site at *http://www.federalreserve.gov* for an electronic announcement that not only lists applications, but also indicates procedural and other information about the meeting.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 8, 2005.

### Robert deV. Frierson,

*Deputy Secretary of the Board.* [FR Doc. 05–13769 Filed 7–8–05; 12:52 pm] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

### FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

### **Sunshine Act Notice**

**TIME AND DATE:** 9 a.m. (EDT), July 18, 2005.

**PLACE:** 4th Floor Conference Room, 1250 H Street, NW., Washington, DC.

**STATUS:** Parts will be open to the public and parts closed to the public.

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

### Parts Open to the Public

1. Approval of the minutes of the June 20, 2005, Board member meeting.

2. Thrift Savings Plan activity report by the Executive Director.

3. Quarterly Investment Policy report.

## Parts Closed to the Public

- 4. Procurement.
- 5. Personnel.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Thomas J. Trabucco, Director, Office of External Affairs, (202) 942–1640.